the country risk assigned to the region in which a project was domiciled. The present value of cash flows is sensitive to the
growth and discount rates used noting a higher discount rate will result in a lower recoverable value.

•	 A foreign exchange rate of $0.75 USD:AUD spot rate was used to translate the US Dollar denominated CGU’s into Australian
Dollars.

Significant estimate: Impact of possible changes in key assumptions

Management have considered various reasonably possible value-in-use sensitivities for the Underground Mining CGU at
30 June 2021, when testing goodwill for impairment. The table below shows the impairment impact of adjusting these
sensitivity assumptions.

ASSUMPTION % CHANGE
UNDERGROUND MINING

IMPAIRMENT (A$)

Growth rate in terminal year +1.0% No impact

(decrease reduces value) -1.0% No impact

Discount rate -1.0% No impact

(decrease increases value) +1.0% No impact

Foreign exchange rate -5cents No impact

(decrease increases value) +5cents No impact

EBITDA margin - average +1.0% No impact

(decrease reduces value) -1.0% No impact

The above sensitivities have been performed holding all other assumptions in the model constant.

f.	 Deferred tax balances

(i) Deferred tax assets

Notes

21 20
$’000 $’000

The balance comprises temporary differences attributable to:

Employee benefits 24,999  22,660

Accruals 5,500  3,308

Provision for obsolete stock 1,828  1,166

Doubtful debts 2,444  2,613

Depreciation 10,819  12,484

Lease liabilities 14,683 16,981

60,273 59,212

Other

Inventory 2,262  2,239

Borrowing and business expenses 5,052  7,843

Unrealised foreign exchange -  8,860

Current/prior year tax losses recognised 151,710  109,528

R&D tax offset recognised 4,999  4,999

164,023  133,469

Total deferred tax assets 224,296 192,681

Set off deferred tax liabilities pursuant to set-off provisions 7(f)(ii) (76,555) (61,609)

Net deferred tax assets 147,741  131,072

Deferred tax assets expected to be recovered within 12 months 64,023 69,961

Deferred tax assets expected to be recovered after more than 12 months 160,273 122,720

224,296 192,681

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FINANCIAL REPORT

116 Perenti – Annual Report 2021 ABN 95 009 211 474

7	 NON-FINANCIAL A SSE T S AND LIABILITIE S (CONTINUE D)

f.	 Deferred tax balances (continued)

(i) Deferred tax assets (continued)

EMPLOYEE
BENEFITS

$’000

DEPRECIATION

$’000

ACCRUALS

$’000

DOUBTFUL
DEBTS
$’000

LEASE
LIABILITIES

$’000

TAX LOSSES
/OFFSETS

$’000

OTHER

$’000

TOTAL

$’000

At 1 July 2019 19,810 16,526 4,055 2,656 - 93,727 15,146 151,920

Credited/(charged) to
profit or loss  2,850 (4,042) (747) (43) 16,981  20,800 5,671 41,470

Charged directly to equity  -  -  -  -  -  - (709) (709)

At 30 June 2020  22,660  12,484  3,308  2,613 16,981  114,527 20,108 192,681

Credited/(charged) to
profit or loss 2,339 (1,665) 2,192 (169) (2,298) 42,182 (8,326) 34,255

Charged directly to equity - - - - - - (2,640) (2,640)

At 30 June 2021 24,999 10,819 5,500 2,444 14,683 156,709 9,142 224,296

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each balance sheet date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer
probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilised.

(ii) Deferred tax liabilities

Notes

21 20
$’000 $’000

The balance comprises temporary differences attributable to:

Foreign entities distributable profits -  6,317

Depreciation 24,122 26,456

Intangibles - customer relationships 64,944  76,375

Revaluation of land and buildings 7,963  9,207

Right-of-use assets 13,692 16,493

110,721 134,848

Other

Receivables 10 23

Unrealised foreign exchange 9,855 -

Prepayments 245  297

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 2,926  2,288

Uncertain tax positions in Africa 30,933  34,284

43,969 36,892

Total deferred tax liabilities 154,690 171,740

Adjustment of deferred tax liabilities pursuant to set-off provisions 7(f)(i) (76,555) (61,609)

Net deferred tax liabilities 78,135  110,131

Deferred tax liabilities expected to be settled within 12 months 25,937 35,580

Deferred tax liabilities expected to be settled after more than 12 months 128,753 136,160

154,690 171,740

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FINANCIAL REPORT

ABN 95 009 211 474 Perenti – Annual Report 2021 117

7	 NON-FINANCIAL A SSE T S AND LIABILITIE S (CONTINUE D)

f.	 Deferred tax balances (continued)

(ii) Deferred tax liabilities (continued)

FOREIGN
ENTITIES

DISTRIBUTABLE
PROFITS

$’000

RIGHT-OF-USE
ASSETS

$’000

INTANGIBLES
CUSTOMER

RELATIONSHIP

$’000

REVALUATION
OF LAND &

BUILDINGS

$’000

DEPRECIATION

$’000

UNCERTAIN TAX
POSITIONS

$’000

OTHER

$’000

TOTAL

$’000

At 1 July 2019 14,199 - 88,164 9,174 23,712 42,293 930 178,472

Charged/(credited)
to profit or loss (7,882) 16,493 (11,789) 33 2,744 (8,009) 1,678 (6,732)

At 30 June 2020 6,317 16,493 76,375 9,207 26,456 34,284 2,608 171,740

[…]

EGP (38)

INR (26)

(928)

30 June 2020

USD (1,039)

GHS (1,709)

GBP (16)

EUR 546

TZS (102)

INR (751)

XOF (848)

(3,919)

A 10 percent weakening of the Australian dollar against the above currencies at 30 June would have had the equal but opposite
effect on the above currencies to the amounts shown above, on the basis that all other variables remain constant. The Group’s
exposure to other foreign exchange movements is not material.

(ii) Price risk

Exposure

The Group’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the Group and classified in the balance
sheet as at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI). 29% (2020: 22%) of the Group’s investments in equity
securities are publicly traded on the Australian Securities Exchange, the London Stock Exchange and the Canadian Stock
Exchange.

Sensitivity analysis

The table below summarises the impact of an increase/(decrease) of the financial assets FVOCI on the Group’s equity for the
year after tax. The analysis is based on the assumption that the FVOCI financial assets had increased by 10% or decreased by
10% with all other variables held constant.

IMPACT ON OTHER COMPONENTS
OF EQUITY

21 20
$’000 $’000

FVOCI - increase 10% 1,788  1,654

FVOCI - decrease 10% (1,788) (1,654)

Other components of equity would increase/decrease as a result of gains/losses on equity securities classified as fair value
through other comprehensive income.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FINANCIAL REPORT

ABN 95 009 211 474 Perenti – Annual Report 2021 129

11	 FINANCIAL RISK M ANAG EME NT (CONTINUE D)

a.	 Market risk (continued)

(ii) Price risk (continued)

Amounts recognised in profit or loss and other comprehensive income

The amounts recognised in other comprehensive income in relation to the various investments held by the Group are
disclosed in note 6(c).

b.	 Credit risk

(i) Risk management

Credit risk is managed on a Group basis. Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a
financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Group’s receivables from customers